National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026

Registr ar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/ é §6 ﬂ —68 December 14, 2020
l. Chief Executive Officer, 2. | Chief Executive Officer,
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala

3. | Chief Executive Officer, 4, | Chief Executive Officer
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad

5. | Chief Executive Officer, 6. | Chief Executive Officer
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
22-A, Queens Road, MEPCO Headquarter,
Lahore Khanewa! Road, Multan

7. | Chief Executive Officer, 8. | Chief Executive Officer
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Quetta Electric Supply Company
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar

9. | Chief Executive Officer, 10 | Chief Executive Officer
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company
Administration Block, Limited (TESCO)
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. Room No. 213, 1* Floor, WAPDA House,

Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of
September 2020 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (07 pages) regarding
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of
September 2020 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.0. 1332(1)/2020 dated 12.12.2020.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the Honourable

Court(s).
Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is Ei%—’\—/&—
also available on NEPRA’s website) m
( Syed Safeer Hussain )

CC;

1. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.

2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.

3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.

4. Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore.

5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore.

6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore.

7. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited,

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad.



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of September 2020

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE OF FUEL GES AD
FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2020 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism/
formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs
for the FY 2017-18 and notified in the official gazette, the Authority has to make
adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges on a
monthly basis.

In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to
variations in the fuel charges for the month of September 2020, necessary information as to
the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly
fuel adjustment and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the information so
provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of September 2020 is
Rs.4.2097/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.2.8410/kWh as indicated
- in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the
FY 2017-18. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of September
2020 increased by Rs.1.3687/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice
and to arrive at in informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on October 21,
2020 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned.

The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on October 29, 2020 at NEPRA Tower,
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad through zoom. The date of hearing was mentioned
in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website,
whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested /
affected parties.

On the date fixed for hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control
Center (NPCC), NTDC, Media and General Public were present; however, no
representative from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPQ), Sui Southern Gas
Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of
Energy and Ministry of Finance attended the hearing despite service of notice.

The Authority, from the data provided by CPPA-G, observed that fuel cost of the following
power plants has not been claimed by CPPA-G as per the Authority’s approved rates,
accordingly, the same has been adjusted downward in line with the Authority’s approved
rates for the month of September 2020;




10.

11.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of September 2020

Fuel Cost Claimed Fuel Cost Fuel Cost Approved .
Power Producer Energy by CPPA-G  |Claimed by CPPA| by NEPRA AdJ(l;:;n)lent
xWh (Rs.) (Rs./kWh) (Rs./kWh) :

Guddu CC Block 1 (OC) 36,779,968 289,987,980 7.8844 7.0311 (31,384,347
Central Block 2 {CC) 79,604,684 697,352,953 8.7602 7.8121 (75,473,201)
Guddu (OC) Block-2 31,505,048 275,950,521 8.7602 7.8121 (29,869,936
Guddu 747 (CC) 318,996,000 2,044,732,460 6.4099 5.7162 (221,287,525
Atlas Power 59,087,446 722,993,989 12.2360 12,1750 (3,604,334
Foundation Power 78,889,843 615,531,847 7.8024 7.5707 (18,281,502
China Hub Power (Pvt.) Ltd 709,388,675 3,586,343,535 5.0555 4.9532 (72,599,550)
Engro PowerGen Thar TPS 341,735,000 3,619,325,922 10.5910 8.8845 (583,181,314)
Total 1,655,986,664 11,852,259,207 (1,035,681,709)

As per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased 11.9 GWh from Captive
Power Plants (CPPs) during September 2020, for which CPPA-G provided actual details of
energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-G, the
actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.77.067 million. Here it is pertinent to mention that
amount claimed by CPPA-G for Captive Power Plants (CPPs) includes the impact of GIDC
in the Gas prices, however, Honorable Supreme Court of Pakistan, vide its decision dated
August 13, 2020, restricted the recovery of GIDC after July 30, 2020. In view, thereof, the
impact of GIDC has been excluded from the instant cost of Captive Power Plants claimed
by CPPA-G during September 2020. Accordingly, the total cost for Captive Power plants
has been worked out as Rs.57.12 million, after excluding therefrom the impact of GIDC.
The same has been considered while working out the FCA of September 2020,

The Authority also during the hearing observed that, prima facie, certain efficient power
plants were not fully utilized and instead energy from costlier RFO & HSD based power
plants was generated to the tune of over Rs.10.834 billion (Rs.9.491 billion from RFO and
Rs.1.3 billion from HSD based power plants) during the month of September 2020. The
Authority has been directing NPCC/NTDC & CPPA-G repeatedly to provide complete
justification in this regard, to the satisfaction of the Authority and submit complete details
for deviation from EMO, showing hourly generation along-with the financial impact for
deviation from EMO, if any, and the reasons, thereof.

Although, NPCC/NTDC provided details of plants operated on RFO/ HSD along-with
reasons thereof, and also presented the same during the hearing, however, an in-house
analysis has also been carried out, to work out the financial impact due to deviation from
EMO based on the information submitted by NPCC and subsequent discussions made post
hearing with NPCC and CPPA-G. As per the in-house analysis/ workings carried out, the
net amount deductible from the overall claim due to deviation from EMO owing to
technical constrains and underutilization of efficient power plants works out as Rs.2,077.50
million. The Authority has deiced not to allow this amount in the instant FCA until NPCC/
NTDC and CPPA-G provide the required details along-with complete justification in this
regard to the satisfaction of the Authority.

Accordingly, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of September 2020,
after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs arising out due to
application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the Power Producers
and claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. Here it is pertinent to mention that the amount
arising out due to application of PPA factors, for the six RFO based IPPs, incorporated under
2002 Power Policy, is being allowed on provisional basis and shall be subject to adjustment,
based on the final outcome of the ongoing suo moto proceedings against RFO based IPPs.

o;\al»‘ 2




o Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
g for the month of September 2020
Ia‘“_h

12. NTDCL, reported T&T losses of 340.37 GWh i.e. 2.52% based on energy delivered on
NTDCL system during September 2020. The same has however been verified as 2.504%,
therefore, for working out FCA of September 2020, T&T losses of 338.05 GWh have been
considered.

13.  The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and
assessed an increase of Rs.1.1138/kWh (Annex-II) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of September 2020 as per the
following details:

Actual Fuel Charge Component for September 2020 Rs.3.9548/kWh

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.2.8410/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of September 2020-Increase Rs.1.1138/kWh

14. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred in
Para 13 above;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers.

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the
consumers in the month of September 2020,

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of September 2020 in
the billing month of December 2020.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY
AN
o Iingr. Bahadur Shah "~ Rehmardildh B&lod Qb )—D
Member Member
_&9&%/‘{\“ _
Rafique Ahmed Saif Ullah Chattha i
Mernber Vice Chairma.\;-)-é iy

2oLa
IRE

1~auseéf H. F3 ‘ -
L!/’ —




CENTRAL PORVER PURCHASING AGENCY [CAPA) L N z m\.wn - H

Encegy Procurement Report  (Peowinional)
For the Month: of Seatembar 2020

Vo Prs. Adpmbment mbuel | Peav, rgpatmamm | oo, nere :
b Powar Produtecs Puet e Energy KW Ft Crarees Crrgen [T WRp——— Cout e i Supp Crargas Total _M.i. Comt i .Ru.._ voun ot
Canachy ™ =t et [Y - " Energy Cost

& 3 ¢ Om mC € & GEEeF t " BHEH fachid Hernd

T R wyam v rar,m8 . . : Sl T diae EaR AL )
15034 9884881 2890685 R . . N -1 Hoasesa . Hmm

L. TRITRONG T2t RN ’ 1212045 o Sy Ty e . T iainged B ¥y

| L.aavise 2.364 807 Ry [ R i T : R R 1864057

T .. .. SSaeso (X 2050 2e8 . . . : B By +-y o o
34am072 . 3 e e ’ LM

F

- 41240 400 A X X . : : : : —
s et B4€.017,000 | ROt~ ") ¥ -] - - PO e 20004 |
i L] 36,322,900 o TRERTIE] T remms| : A . R S R T R e
[l 14.489.480 Y NS S B ———

f

T e &E71359.456 - 438,819,977 Qi . - N . T esngrr BT

= I “‘H.‘W.N.MIH_-. . Tanoce wrasnt] T e 799,495 348 - - - UL wans ] T mdna
A T e e e e e ] - T ,
SOV WS B L 260,09 Bt
R Sy I Ty T v
. nowsgo} T TTyaarse| T isaii] P T - T Sl B ST T T st LEST ST T S TS YT )
. . x o) _ i DR i R LS G 1 :

147,489,700 163,531,454 10,109,504 1,273,571,085 - . N . 1.363.301.464 10,188,801 1473.621.068 |
ol mrmest]l - TTl4be87.m0 2,634,940 I X] R N s - . - 49908780 26t 242,622.1420
5484783 Jozawrris o T - - 97362053 B4R TRLAT, 146

qJ 59,908,000 146,034,737 4,752,381 750,798,130 N B - B TH.034,737 4,762,340 . Jeo.Ta8 128 |

- el FEN By =yl (OO, B L STty NS (. S A = S e
s | ngeses| I75,0.621 . _zirossa| EZ R EILY O I N - I . B I78.0%0.521 . dvomsl 78, 161210

72 10906500 21.244.732 480 VLTI 2.220. 435 46T - . - - 2044.737.480 IT5.762.997 2220436257
1.641 368,485, Too 3200,06.914 S HIEEN 3.492,956.512 - 5 - - 2.306.062.814 125992 608 3,407, 488412

2] HE

I J - = Tt
“Thee ] R - 7
e | ] o - SR S
RNG - B K T N
nro - N
Gaa .
1) - - 1o B B 7
TWwa 17 - T
L 7 e — _
Cax
_ea s L SR SR | I ]
) a1 210574000 1.580.150,346 EEARL e E I LERITR 3 IR Y 1T T
1854 210,574,000 T620,158,068 131,163,371 131.103,372 1.7H.262.618 |
Soul n i s

9] THs0.7% E32.257.097 . I0.381 5956007118

I o IR . %l N L% kU 37,8524 09313 247
T Geaan )T $10.262407
#10.39.161
ATAMAAT
TAI7BHO.TE3

4
i
i
L3
E
¢

a:;;;v
Q

3.952,069.469 - - - . 1,758 £27 400 194,042,089 3,952,869.46%
542,786,435 - - - - 654,128 882 8,040,853 i 6£2.766,435
624,218,287 - - - - 77812300 A 867978 _s24278,287

<
4 sy,

KAPEG Total| 1336, T0.400.090 L754.827.400
2 Jro Rower o +.300, 346300 | S3a126m2 |
3 Jrehirmo: Ermroy RO 124) . Araer.con 577810308




RATWE:

-

i
EETRI RS L RS

ARARBE

3114

e X
ISERIGB0LT
B L

ULz

o
-

B HEE R

anmﬂﬁﬂ

3

ihleiginin g Ani R

3in

e
ey
C v
vosuiiy
ey Ish
s

i

n
P

-4

£

]

@
¢

T

I0NTY

ureyo
. noes T
B Feehiodd

——rsr
~inlmiv el -

| oo g
11:.‘

|

arvIEL LY
LAt

ine

e g Wiy A0y

(3 ]

o
P iy Avad

oy e Bopig g3

0202 saqiuadas jo Loy 41 304
lieuoynscug) Lty WA ABee]
D) ADWITY DMISTHONNG WA T IN3D

i

FERTE S5




CENTRAL POWEN PURCHASING AGENCY [CRPE)
Enurgy Procurcment Report  (Provisions)
Far the Month of September 2020

1
!
VOAN Fux: Frov, . 2 mEsd .
n Power Producers Fuat Supe Energy KWh Bbont Charges M pngman ) | T Aopmntin fu il B viaiah ey Crarga ..R!"Hlno.. | 4..1»._3-.: Tota
Capaciey Ra o) LS} ~ 1 - Energy Cost
L — tRe)
1 fay Sl Sou te] i
o [AgF wins Wirg 59 T o
71 | amet wina Wirg 50 !
4 {awh wing Wieet 54 H
Bl Woed 0 H i
re ras ] sf T T o - K o
7 [Trcon vosrona " W I - - - -
29| Tiscon s A0 - - ) K
. ey T PG DU . L N S b - B : S S g
njen _ Muvs = e T T 1073 I e T N R N T = 1 R I _nowian
Set-Tutel 1,897 TT06T 397 - 77.067.35 - - Z - 77.067,392 - T7.067.392
GTofal A5 13,103.000.87 53.908.207 107 {060,272 842 £7.989,479,749 | N N . 33.909,207,107 406822642 57.969.470.749
T
3 Mot S I ) qasstesn] 420.816.977 - ~ O - ., Aene |
1 e T e EEIMOAE] T niedai0347) . R - \ TR R % X o Wsaek]| A TLE
3 M0 I - N T EEE T OB | T e | o " NI N T LMl iSiconien
4 Fo e R LN MY C7.TY ) YTy i T B R R X T 1 10,262 46394
8] jcm e e— ) N T I T T B LT L Temeesaie T emasindie] T g, ieanis.
s} fuie U N 77 YT nomeears| dwsesmss] T magenam] T T 4 L T Tissas e 1198 5en ueg w234 61310
I IR MR T 1> SO I 1 U>7) o - el - Hntin
Y| [t oo b i | R 081,400 L Amasstars) T o ___4TaENIETE B e L ATASILAT R __ST3a1.878
8] e % ;) R ) B N - :
S e T 1,746,740 -1 R - - N D - oo - . -
K = 12,087,300 TIOM 06 1Mt awoersn - . - - Mot} b ] 1,007,888
11 i 2ok 11.902 180 T7.087.392 - T7.067.302 - - - - TT.081382 3 T7.067.392
Teotais Fac The month 11.102.800.033 51.901.207.107 4,080,772 042 £7.99.473.749 - - - . £3,004, 307,107 4080772 842 E1.343.470.740
Prov. Adpustopnts ;| - - -
SRAND TOTAL ; 13.109,000,077 £1999 307,107 4,060,772 642 CENR R
Energy Cot [Ra.) 53,509,207, 107 4,060,272,642 57.969,479,748
Cont not chargabe to DISCOs pu.) 149,205,065 - 349,205,065
EPP (Chargable) (Rs.) $3360,002,042 4,060,272 642 S7.620,2T4,684
Enargy Sokt (KWh) 12722,965,036 12.722,965,036 12,722,965,036
Avg. Rate (Fls KWE) 4.2047 0.3451 45282
Reterence. Rate (Re. K] 2.:410
FCA, Rutw {Re MWH) 1.3687




ADJUSTED | Annex
Source Wise Generation
SEPTEMBER 2020
Sources Reference Actual
GWh % GWh %
Hydel 5,736.21 45.75% 4,871.96 37.18%
Coal 1,528.77 12.19% 2,282.85 17.42%
HSD - 0.00% 71.70 0.55%
RFO - 0.00% 762.42 5.82%
Gas/ RLNG 1,943.23 15.50% 1,324.13 10.10%
RLNG 1,679.93 13.40% 2,804.56 21.40%
Nuclear 824.07 6.57% 677.89 5.17%
Import Iran 42.09 0.34% 46.66 0.36%
Mixed 7.03 0.06% 1190 0.09%
Wind 424.14 3.38% 175.09 1.34%
Baggasse 285.16 227% 12.89 0.10%
Solar 66.43 0.53% 61.75 0.47%
Total 12,537.06 100.0% 13,103.80 100.0%
Sale to [PPs - 0.00% (15.11) -0.12%
Transmission Losses (213.14) -1.70% (338.05) -2.58%
Net Delivered 12,323.92 98.3% 12,750.64 97.30%
Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
SEPTEMBER 2020
Sources Reference Actual

Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh

Hydel - - - -
Coal 8,711.19 5.6982 13,101.03 5.7389
HSD - - 1,343.32 18.7347
RFO - - 7,410.57 9.7198
Gas BN 7,757 .87 3.9923 8,588.71 6.4863
RLNG ~ER B 15,441.11 9.1915 19,035.66 6.7874
Nuclear 4:?“ & /a 829.60 1.0067 688.94 1.0163
Import Iran (’}7 \2 444.09 10.5500 473.63 10.1504
Mixed §( NEPRA'| |2} 10.1801 57.12 47991

Wind A\ S - - - -
Baggasse TN A 175710 6.1617 77.09 5.9822

Solar W\‘\y - - - -
Total 35,012.53 27927 50,776.08 3.8749

Supplemental Charges - - - -
Sale 1o IPPs - - (349.21) (23.1138)
Grand Total 35,012.53 27927 50,426.87 3.8483
Transmission Losses - - 0.0483 - 0.1066
Net Total 35,012.53 2.8410 50,426.87 3.9548

he®

(4




‘.
% To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-II

~

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
NOTIFICATION

\2-
Islamabad, the December 11, 2020

¥
S.R.O. ’ 3'5 {1)/2020: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment)
Act 2011, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the
adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved tariff of
XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of September
2020 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual Fuel Charges Component for September 2020 Rs.3.9548/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.2.8410/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of September 2020 - Rs.1.1138/kWh
Increase

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.1.1138/&Wh in the applicable tarifT for EX-WAPDA
DISCOs on account oi variation in the fuei charges for the month of September 2020 as per the above details.

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs.1.1138/kWh shall be applicable to all the
consumer categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said
adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed
to the consumers in the month of September 2020 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shall

reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of September 2020 in the billing month of
December 2020.

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall
keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

' ] Euc,_'_b_\il

e ———

o122 e
_ (Syed Safeer Hussain)

pa Registrar

/ﬁ
o



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

